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Interoffice Memorandum

To:

Bill Horne, City Manager

From:

Joelle Castelli, Assistant Director of Public Communications

CC:

City Council, Doug Matthews

Date:
Oct. 11, 2004

RE:
City Survey Services
The City of Clearwater has regularly contracted with outside agencies to conduct market research including surveys for the purpose of gauging citizen satisfaction, recycling participation and success of communication programs. Recently, there has been a growing interest in focus groups, Internet polling and market research analysis.

The Public Communications Department has a three-year open purchase order contract with a yearly option to renew with Bordner Research that expired October 1, 2004. Other city departments have gone to bid for various survey services on an as-needed basis. 

In order to find the best company qualified for each type of research service, we released a Request for Qualifications and received 10 responses from companies with various expertise and background.

Respondents were judged on background and qualifications of the company (25%), past experience with local government (25%), the qualifications of the research team (20%), cost of services (15%), and results of reference verifications (15%). The top five respondents were:

· Sterling Research Group, Inc.

· Bordner Research, Inc.

· PMG Associates, Inc.

· Behavior Research Center

· Goodwin-Simon Strategic Research

Sterling Research Group

Sterling is a full-service market research firm headquartered in St. Petersburg, Florida. Founded nearly 20 years ago with a reputation for quality high-value, quantitative and qualitative market research, Sterling has worked with the Department of Defense, Department of Commerce, US Air Force, City of St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Charlotte County, Lee County and various state universities. Strengths include their St. Petersburg location, extensive government background, and well-educated researchers. 

Bordner Research Inc.

Formed in 1987, Bordner is a Palm Harbor-based firm whose purpose is to provide the public sector and business communities with quality research and consulting services. Their goal is to provide expert, budget-conscious and timely service. They are the only firm to have previously worked for the City of Clearwater and have conducted surveys for redevelopment, citizen satisfaction, recycling and solid waste, and customer service. Other governmental agencies they have worked for include Pinellas County and the State of Florida. Strengths include extensive history with Clearwater, historical perspective, and a reasonable price structure. Weaknesses include relatively little educational background for Dr. Bordner’s team members and no demonstrated local government experience outside Clearwater.  

PMG Associates, Inc.

PMG and Dovetail Marketing teamed to provide a proposal for marketing services. PMG has provided services including public opinion polls, opinion surveys and focus groups for 20 years to clients throughout Florida. PMG is located in Deerfield Beach. Dovetail Marketing is based in Tampa and is considered the marketing arm of the partnership. Together, they have worked for cities including Kissimmee, Ormond Beach, and Cocoa Beach. Other governmental work included Lee County, Broward County, the Space Coast Tourism Council, Tampa Bay Water and FDOT Miami-Dade County. Their strengths include their bilingual capabilities, extensive experience in governmental work, and the broad range of services including market analysis, market feasibility studies, and visioning sessions. 

Behavior Research Center 

Behavior Research Center is an independent Phoenix-based firm providing marketing and management research and counsel to both public and private sector clients since 1965. They specialize in research in public opinion, public policy, transportation and consumer behavior. They are able to conduct research on a local level as well as throughout the Spanish-speaking community. They are the leading firm in the Southwest Region on reaching the Hispanic market. Their strengths include dynamic software technology, ability to reach the Hispanic community, and a broad range of research services. Their government work includes various departments within the City of Phoenix, the Arizona DOT, the Phoenix Chamber of Commerce and the University of Phoenix.

Goodwin Simon Strategic Research

Goodwin Simon teamed with a local researcher and communications specialist, Beth Rawlins, to present a proposal to the City of Clearwater. Goodwin Simon is headquartered in California and Beth Rawlins is a lifelong resident of Clearwater. Goodwin Simon was founded in 2001 but the research team has more than 30 years of experience in market research including focus groups, surveys and various types of interviews. They have extensive experience in public policy, communications and in winning tax and bond measures for clients in public and private sector. They have cited 24 ballot issues that have passed. They have extensive governmental experience and have conducted research in 35 states with 22 research projects in Florida between 2000 and today, with the most recent in Pinellas County in fall 2003. Their strengths include a local presence of one of the partners in the firm, extensive governmental experience and the ability to compare data with cities of similar demographics. The American Association of Political Consultants recently honored them as having the best state and local client list for a polling firm.

Although we have created this list of preferred vendors, it is still desirable to get bids when using survey services. Public Communications will continue to play an active role with other city departments interested in hiring a research firm. By creating this preferred vendor list, we have researched the market research industry and identified those firms that would best meet a variety of needs for the City of Clearwater. In the end, we think creating this list will streamline the process and help various departments obtain the information they need to best service our customers’ needs. 

	Firm
	Location
	Cost 
	Background and Qualifications
	Local Gov Experience
	Researcher Experience
	Pre-Total
	
	Reference Check 
	Total

	
	
	15
	25
	25
	20
	
	
	15
	100

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YPB&R
	Orlando, FL
	5
	20
	9.5
	16
	50.5
	
	
	

	MediaWise
	Altamonte Springs, FL
	13
	17
	8.25
	14.5
	52.75
	
	
	

	Schwartz
	Tampa, FL
	8
	18
	14.5
	13
	53.5
	
	
	

	HomeTownSurvey.com
	Richardson, TX
	8
	16.25
	14.25
	15.75
	54.25
	
	
	

	Sterling Research
	St. Petersburg, FL
	10
	20
	16.25
	17.25
	63.5
	
	15
	78.5

	Behavior Research Group
	Phoenix, AZ
	10
	21.5
	21
	17.5
	70
	
	10
	80

	Kerr & Downs
	Tallahassee, FL
	10
	21.25
	19.5
	19.25
	70
	
	
	70

	Bordner
	Clearwater, FL
	12
	21.75
	23.5
	14.5
	71.75
	
	10
	81.75

	Goodwin-Simon
	San Francisco, CA
	12
	21.5
	21.75
	17.75
	73
	
	15
	88

	PMG Associates
	Deerfield Beach, FL
	13
	22
	22.75
	17.25
	75
	
	15
	90
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